



Q1 2022

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

Average	Median	Low	High	Average	Median	Low	High	Average	Median	Low	High	Average	Median	Low	High
---------	--------	-----	------	---------	--------	-----	------	---------	--------	-----	------	---------	--------	-----	------

Financials ( in M€)																
Total GROUP Underlying Revenues	1.383	1.379	1.343	1.413	5.633	5.641	5.527	5.743	5.682	5.696	5.510	5.829	5.748	5.798	5.487	5.956
Variance (YoY in %)	1,1%	0,9%	-1,8%	3,4%	1,0%	1,1%	-0,9%	3,0%	0,8%	1,1%	-0,4%	1,5%	1,2%	1,2%	-0,4%	2,2%
Domestic	1.089	1.095	1.061	1.099	4.395	4.404	4.321	4.426	4.402	4.414	4.338	4.439	4.404	4.406	4.348	4.454
Variance (YoY in %)	0,5%	1,0%	-2,1%	1,4%	0,3%	0,5%	-1,4%	1,0%	0,2%	0,2%	-0,3%	0,6%	0,0%	0,1%	-0,6%	0,6%
Domestic excl.terminals	1.022	1.019	1.006	1.055	4.127	4.109	4.088	4.296	4.134	4.117	4.084	4.321	4.135	4.120	4.079	4.345
Variance (YoY in %)	1,8%	1,5%	0,2%	5,1%	1,4%	1,0%	0,4%	5,5%	0,2%	0,2%	-0,3%	0,6%	0,0%	0,1%	-0,6%	0,6%
BICS	229	225	217	245	957	953	924	1.021	912	919	835	989	872	879	735	973
Variance (YoY in %)	-2,5%	-4,4%	-7,7%	4,4%	-4,2%	-4,6%	-7,5%	2,2%	-4,8%	-3,8%	-12,0%	0,0%	-4,5%	-3,1%	-12,0%	0,0%
TeleSign	94	94	85	100	407	410	361	433	494	501	397	541	600	603	437	698
Variance (YoY in %)	21,9%	22,5%	10,4%	29,9%	24,5%	25,4%	10,4%	32,4%	21,1%	22,7%	10,0%	25,1%	20,9%	22,5%	10,1%	29,0%
Eliminations	-30	-30	-33	-25	-126	-130	-137	-100	-127	-129	-146	-100	-128	-129	-158	-100
Variance (YoY in %)	6,2%	5,9%	-10,7%	17,9%	-3,0%	0,0%	-23,1%	5,6%	0,6%	0,0%	-1,9%	6,0%	0,7%	0,0%	-2,0%	8,2%
Total GROUP Underlying Direct Margin	886	898	801	912	3.566	3.603	3.263	3.636	3.587	3.627	3.281	3.668	3.607	3.632	3.299	3.712
Variance (YoY in %)	-0,9%	0,4%	-10,4%	2,0%	-0,4%	0,6%	-8,8%	1,6%	0,6%	0,7%	-0,1%	1,2%	0,5%	0,4%	-0,3%	1,4%
Domestic	824	826	802	839	3.303	3.308	3.200	3.348	3.305	3.316	3.207	3.335	3.299	3.304	3.213	3.349
Variance (YoY in %)	-0,1%	0,2%	-2,8%	1,7%	0,5%	0,7%	-2,6%	1,9%	0,1%	0,2%	-0,5%	0,5%	-0,2%	0,0%	-1,4%	0,7%
BICS	53	53	49	57	220	220	208	237	214	218	192	235	210	212	178	232
Variance (YoY in %)	-0,7%	0,0%	-7,5%	7,4%	-3,3%	-3,1%	-8,4%	4,4%	-2,3%	-2,7%	-7,7%	3,2%	-2,3%	-1,5%	-7,3%	1,8%
TeleSign	21	20	19	24	88	85	82	100	112	112	95	129	144	155	105	169
Variance (YoY in %)	14,0%	11,1%	6,9%	32,9%	11,1%	7,6%	3,5%	26,4%	27,8%	29,6%	9,2%	37,3%	28,4%	28,9%	10,5%	42,9%
Eliminations	-3	-3	-4	-2	-13	-13	-14	-12	-14	-13	-23	-12	-16	-13	-35	-12
Variance (YoY in %)	1,3%	0,0%	-32,4%	33,3%	-5,8%	-7,1%	-14,3%	2,0%	8,4%	0,0%	0,0%	57,7%	7,6%	0,0%	0,0%	53,2%
Total GROUP Underlying Opex	-450	-456	-398	-469	-1.830	-1.853	-1.636	-1.892	-1.853	-1.877	-1.672	-1.933	-1.865	-1.883	-1.656	-1.974
Variance (YoY in %)	0,5%	1,8%	4,7%	-11,2%	1,3%	2,6%	4,7%	-9,5%	1,3%	1,2%	4,3%	-0,3%	0,6%	0,5%	2,3%	-1,3%
Domestic	-407	-411	-385	-419	-1.642	-1.644	-1.579	-1.681	-1.649	-1.643	-1.582	-1.721	-1.651	-1.632	-1.590	-1.744
Variance (YoY in %)	0,1%	1,0%	2,9%	-5,4%	0,6%	0,7%	2,9%	-3,3%	0,4%	0,0%	4,0%	-1,1%	0,1%	0,1%	1,8%	-1,5%
BICS	-31	-31	-28	-34	-126	-128	-114	-133	-126	-126	-120	-137	-125	-124	-118	-139
Variance (YoY in %)	-0,7%	-0,8%	8,4%	-10,2%	-0,2%	1,4%	5,6%	-9,9%	0,6%	-0,1%	6,8%	-3,1%	-0,9%	-0,4%	1,5%	-3,2%
TeleSign	-20	-20	-14	-24	-91	-95	-62	-107	-104	-105	-63	-129	-118	-116	-66	-159
Variance (YoY in %)	50,0%	52,8%	84,6%	7,7%	43,6%	50,8%	70,2%	-1,6%	14,8%	17,0%	30,3%	1,6%	12,6%	8,3%	26,9%	0,0%
Eliminations	3	3	3	2	11	11	12	10	11	10	12	10	8	10	12	1
Variance (YoY in %)	-16,7%	-16,7%	0,0%	-33,3%	-21,4%	-21,5%	-14,3%	-28,6%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%
Total GROUP Underlying Ebitda	438	439	427	449	1.746	1.742	1.727	1.770	1.744	1.744	1.705	1.797	1.755	1.753	1.651	1.820
Variance (YoY in %)	-1,8%	-1,6%	-4,3%	0,7%	-1,5%	-1,7%	-2,5%	-0,1%	-0,1%	0,4%	-2,9%	2,5%	0,6%	1,3%	-3,2%	2,5%
Underlying Ebitda Margin in %	31,7%	31,8%	30,5%	32,6%	31,0%	30,9%	30,5%	31,5%	30,7%	30,7%	30,0%	31,6%	30,5%	30,5%	28,8%	31,6%
Domestic	414	413	403	427	1.655	1.659	1.621	1.673	1.650	1.659	1.596	1.692	1.648	1.654	1.548	1.704
Variance (YoY in %)	-0,9%	-1,1%	-3,6%	2,2%	0,1%	0,3%	-2,0%	1,1%	-0,3%	0,2%	-3,4%	1,5%	-0,2%	0,2%	-4,6%	2,1%
BICS	23	23	19	26	95	96	83	105	90	90	82	104	86	88	71	106
Variance (YoY in %)	3,5%	4,5%	-13,6%	17,8%	-6,4%	-6,2%	-18,6%	2,9%	-5,5%	-4,2%	-14,6%	3,6%	-4,3%	-3,3%	-13,4%	2,3%
TeleSign	1	0	-5	9	-5	-14	-28	25	3	-5	-36	38	20	20	-9	55
Variance (YoY in %)	-88,2%	-100,0%	-179,2%	53,8%	-126,7%	-182,0%	-264,7%	48,0%	15,2%	-12,3%	-168,2%	450,0%	-121,5%	-75,0%	-433,3%	161,4%
Incidentals / Lease depreciation / Lease interest	15	16	-3	30	61	60	-10	120	64	62	-10	120	66	65	-10	120
Total GROUP Reported Ebitda	453	452	440	463	1.807	1.802	1.760	1.853	1.808	1.810	1.709	1.878	1.820	1.836	1.681	1.901
Variance (YoY in %)	-1,4%	-1,7%	-4,4%	0,7%	-1,1%	-1,4%	-3,7%	1,4%	0,0%	0,7%	-2,9%	2,4%	0,7%	1,4%	-3,0%	2,4%
Depreciation/amortization incl. lease depreciation	-297	-298	-301	-289	-1.202	-1.200	-1.218	-1.178	-1.223	-1.228	-1.267	-1.179	-1.246	-1.258	-1.278	-1.202
EBIT	156	159	142	170	605	602	563	656	584	578	511	699	575	590	479	660
Net finance cost incl. lease interest	-14	-14	-18	-11	-59	-56	-77	-47	-62	-61	-78	-51	-65	-65	-81	-51
Share of loss on associates and JVs	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	-1	0
Income Before Taxes	142	146	129	159	546	543	498	608	522	527	455	648	509	509	414	608
Tax Expense	-35	-37	-41	-27	-132	-136	-152	-104	-126	-124	-162	-83	-123	-126	-152	-98
ETR					24,2%	25,0%	18,5%	26,0%	24,1%	25,0%	17,3%	26,0%	24,3%	25,0%	19,3%	26,0%
Net income	107	108	95	121	414	407	369	458	396	397	342	486	386	393	310	456
Non-controlling interest	0	0	-3	1	-1	0	-10	1	1	0	-3	7	1	0	0	8
Net income (Group share)	104	108	81	121	401	404	311	466	380	394	249	489	372	357	293	454
CAPEX excl. spectrum & football rights	289	306	239	345	1.300	1.300	1.271	1.378	1.282	1.275	1.231	1.378	1.243	1.250	1.200	1.328
Capex as % of Group revenue	20,9%	22,0%	17,1%	24,7%	23,1%	23,0%	22,5%	24,4%	22,6%	22,6%	21,1%	24,1%	21,6%	21,5%	20,5%	23,0%
FCF normalized (excl. acquisitions or divestments, incl. fiber JV equity injections)	67	61	-46	224	200	203	131	251	216	229	92	294	286	285	164	385
Adjusted net financial position	-2.669	-2.673	-2.790	-2.516	-2.994	-2.934	-3.412	-2.648	-3.172	-3.124	-3.432	-3.018	-3.318	-3.330	-3.593	-3.020
Dividend per share paid (in €) - Accounting view	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20	1,20
Operational (in '000)																
Residential net adds (excl. Proximus Luxembourg)																